

**Sent via email to:**

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

**Information Governance**

Christopher Ward, West Pavilion  
St Charles Centre for Health & Wellbeing  
Exmoor Street  
London  
W10 6DZ

Our ref: FOI/2016/113

20<sup>th</sup> July 2016

[www.clch.nhs.uk](http://www.clch.nhs.uk)  
[foi.request@clch.nhs.uk](mailto:foi.request@clch.nhs.uk)

Dear [REDACTED]

**Freedom of Information Act 2000 request:** *Trust Conflict of Interest/Gift and Hospitality Register*

With reference to your request for information, dated 12<sup>th</sup> May, made under section 1(1) of the Freedom of Information Act, I am writing to inform you of the outcome of your information request. Please accept my apologies for the delay in providing you with a response.

**You asked the following:**

- 1. I am requesting a copy of the Trust's Conflict of Interest Register (or Declaration of Interests Register) and Gifts and Hospitality Register for the financial year 2015/16.*
- 2. I am also requesting the number of staff members who have been the subject of internal investigations or disciplinary proceedings in relation to purported conflicts of interest, or the failure to declare them, and the outcomes of these investigations or proceedings, also for the financial year 2015/16.*

**Our response:**

1. Please find attached a copy of the Trusts Gifts and Hospitality Register from 2012 to the end of April 2016.
2. 0.

This completes our response to your request for information. If you are unhappy with our response, please write to us giving your reasons and we will address them. If you remain dissatisfied you are entitled to appeal to the Information Commissioner:

If you are unhappy with our response, please write to us giving your reasons and we will address them. If you remain dissatisfied you are entitled to appeal to the Information Commissioner:

Customer Contact  
Information Commissioner's Office  
Wycliffe House  
Water Lane  
Wilmslow SK9 5AF  
Tel: 0303 123 1113  
[http://ico.org.uk/concerns/getting/report\\_concern\\_foi](http://ico.org.uk/concerns/getting/report_concern_foi)

Yours sincerely,

**Jonathan Walmsley**  
**Information Governance Facilitator**  
**Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust**

CLCH Gifts, Sponsorship and Hospitality register

Updated 27.04.16 JW

Offered by	Accepted or declined	Date	Hospitality	Gift	Value	Sponsorship	Details	Approved by / r
Deloitte	accepted	02.10.12	H				Evening meal during a meeting	P Chesters
Deloitte	accepted	02.10.12	H				Evening meal during a meeting	J Reilly
A T Kearney	accepted	26.04.13	H				Wine and canapes at Bank Restaurant (Global Health Trends seminar P Chesters	
A T Kearney	accepted	26.04.13	H				Wine and canapes at Bank Restaurant (Global Health Trends seminar P Chesters	
A T Kearney	accepted	26.04.13	H				Wine and canapes at Bank Restaurant (Global Health Trends seminar P Chesters	
A T Kearney	accepted	26.04.13	H				Wine and canapes at Bank Restaurant (Global Health Trends seminar J Reilly	
A T Kearney	accepted	26.04.13	H				Wine and canapes at Bank Restaurant (Global Health Trends seminar J Reilly	
House of Lords	accepted	23.04.13	H				Breakfast provided by policy exchange (seminar on the NHS reforms with senior lead	
Chelsea and Westminster	accepted	3-4.06.13	H				Lunch and a supper	
A T Kearney	accepted	25.07.13	H				Supper at Hibiscus	
Patient	Tried to refuse but patient insisted therapist accepted	26.07.13		G			Keyring and costume necklace	L Turnball
Nexus Corporate Finance	accepted	12.06.13	H				HealthInvestor Awards dinner	
FTN member dinner	accepted	18.09.13	H				FTN member dinner	
Deloitte	accepted	02.12.13	H				The Not The Healthcare Awards Dinner	
Sara McKee Associates	accepted	21.01.14	H				Lunch - less than £15	
Deloitte	accepted	12.02.14	H				FT themed dinner and discussion hosted by Deloitte	
Acevo FTN	accepted	24.03.14	H				Building the partnership between the NHS and voluntary sector dinner	
Nexus	accepted	05.06.14	H				HealthInvestor Awards dinner (value less than £100)	
A T Kearney	accepted	21.05.14	H				Ticket for Chelsea Flower show (accompanied by wife)	
Michael Page	accepted	02.10.14	H				Food and drink in excess of £5	
Pioneer savings group	accepted	16.10.14	H				Private dinner, value £33.20	
CCLA (specialist investme	accepted	1.12.14		G			Leather diary value £10	
Patient	accepted	29.7.13		G			£10 cash kept in petty cash	
Patient	accepted	29.7.13		G			Small fabric purse & thank you card	
Patient	accepted (flowers) declined (wine)	30.07.13		G			Card: "Thank you for all the help you have given." Gift: Flowers (accepted), bottle of wine (politely refused)	
Patient	accepted	2.8.13		G			Autobiography	
Patient	accepted	5.8.13		G			Handmade belt	
Patient	accepted	5.8.13		G			Baklava and dates	
Patient	accepted	6.8.13		G			Bottle of wine, lime & coconut curd	
Patient	accepted	9.8.13		G			Fruit salad	
Patient	accepted	12.8.13		G			£25 gift voucher & thank you card	
Patient	accepted	14.8.13		G			Thank you card & three baby grows	
Patient	accepted	15.8.13		G			Box of chocolates	
Patient	accepted	15.8.13		G			Box of chocolates	
Patient	accepted	20.8.13		G			4 piece cutlary set £8 value	
Patient	accepted	20.8.13		G			£40 voucher and letter from an anonymous patient for the Soho WIC team	
Patient	accepted	23.8.13		G			£20 for the Ellesmere therapy team	

Patient	accepted	18.9.13	G		2 bags of fruit and nut mix and 2 bags of almonds with a bottle of honey
Educational programme	accepted	30.7.13		S	Sponsored lecture on management of insomnia in the older patient
Patient	accepted	2.10.13	G		A book
Patient	accepted	16.10.13	G		Perfume
Patient	accepted	25.10.13	G		Box of chocolates
Patient	accepted	19.11.13	G		Chocolate
Patient	accepted	28.11.13	G		Pen pot
Patient	accepted	28.11.13	G		Flowers
Patient	accepted	3.12.13	G		£20 cash
Patient	accepted	6.12.13	G		Box of sweets & bottle of wine
Juice Design LTD	declined	10.12.13	G		Food hamper for the communications team
Patient	accepted	12.12.13	G		A book, bottle of wine, champagne
Patient	accepted	27.12.13	G		Bottle of wine
Patient	accepted	27.12.13	G		Box of chocolates
Patient	accepted	29.1.14	G		Box of chocolates. Orchid flower.
Patient	accepted	29.1.14	G		Bunch of flowers
Patient	accepted	30.1.14	G		Box of chocolates
Patient	accepted	20.2.14	G		Box of chocolates
Patient	accepted	13.3.14	G		Baby outfit
Patient	accepted	21.3.14	G		Flowers
Patient	accepted	29.4.14	G		Chocolate biscuits
Patient	accepted	29.4.14	G		Box of chocolates
Patient	accepted	29.4.14	G		Bottle of wine
Patient	accepted	15.5.14	G		Flowers
Patient	accepted	12.6.14	G		2 boxes of chocolate, 2 boxes of biscuits
Patient	accepted	19.6.14	G		Box of chocolates
Patient	accepted	4.7.14	G		8 Green tealight candles
Patient	accepted	24.7.14	G		Box of chocolates
Patient	accepted	21.8.14	G		Lavender pot
Patient	accepted	11.9.14	G		Perfume gift set
Patient	accepted	11.9.14	G		2 boxes of chocolate
Patient	accepted	20.10.14	G		a bottle of spirits appx £10
Patient	accepted	18.11.14	G		Bottle of wine
Patient	accepted	25.11.14	G		£25 gift voucher
Patient	accepted	10.12.14	G		Necklace and a scarf
Patient	accepted	24.12.14	G		Box of chocolates
Patient	accepted	24.12.14	G		Box of chocolates and box of biscuits
Patient	accepted	29.12.14	G		Box of chocolates, flowers and a hand cream
Westminster Local Authority	accepted	05.02.15	H		Service at Westminster Abbey to celebrate the 50th anniversary of the recognition of local government in London. Followed by buffet with wine value approx £15
Globis Mediation Group	accepted	17.03.15	H		Senior women's lunch at House of Lords 17th March hosted by Lord Dr Hastings and Clive Lewis of Globis Mediation Group Value £40
Deloittes	accepted	23.04.15	H	Value £65	Dinner for senior health leaders with Sir David Dalton as speaker

Odgers, Chris Hamilton	accepted	16.04.15	H		Value £5	Drink only
Odgers	accepted	20.04.15	H		Value £50	Odgers Interim and Berwick Partners Local Government HR Dinner
CCLA (specialist investme	accepted	18.06.15	H		Value £60	annual charity awards dinner at Park Plaza, Westminster
Saxon Bampfylde	accepted	16.07.15	H		Value £50	Dinner for NHS chairs to discuss NHS leadership issues
Smith Square Healthcare	accepted	07.10.15	H		Value £25	Breakfast meeting to discuss workforce issues with other health leaders
M Flint, Excellence in Hea	accepted	21.10.15		G	Value £14.99	Book - Leading Teams, 10 challenges, 10 solutions
Deloitte	accepted	23.11.15	H		Value £50 (in-house catering)	Dinner 'health care women leaders'
Greenpark Associates	accepted	12.02.16	H		Value £15	Lunch at Jamie Olivers
Deloitte	accepted	14.03.16	H		Value £50	Dinner hosted by Rebecca George with other senior women health leaders
The Briefing Circle	accepted	16.03.16	H		Value £20	Invited guests to luncheon with guest speaker Penny Dash at the Reform Club
Patient	refused	12.04.16		G		Gift voucher for wheelchair team